
Request for Proposal for Selection of Agency for Supply and Maintenance of Electric Buses 
and allied Electrical and Civil Infrastructure on Gross Cost Contract Basis 

9   
 
 

 

1.3 Tender Notice 
 

TENDER NOTICE 
 

Tender Ref No: 2021_MSRTC_670194                              Date: - 26.03.2021 
 
MSRTC, a leading Passenger Road Transport Organization, invites sealed tenders in two bid 
system (Technical bid and Financial bid) from reputed experienced professional organizations 
for “Selection of Agency for Bus Operator for Procurement, Operation and Maintenance 
of 100 Electric Buses and allied Electrical and Civil Infrastructure on Gross Cost Contract 
Basis” at MSRTC. For this purpose, MSRTC intends to solicit technical and commercial bid 
from prospective Bidder. The prospective firms may download the tender document from 
website https://mahatenders.gov.inon or before 26.03.2021.  For complete details & formats of 
e-tender can also be obtained from website https://mahatenders.gov.in Tender form fee payment 
of INR 1, 18,000 /- {1, 00,000 + 18,000 (GST @ 18%)} (non-refundable) by payment gateway 
online. No brokers/intermediaries shall be entertained. The MSRTC reserves the right to reject 
any/all applications without assigning any reasons whatsoever. 
 
DISCLAIMER 
1. Detailed time table for the various activities to be performed in e-tendering process by the 

renderer for quoting their offer is given in these tender documents under "TENDER 
SCHEDULE". Bidder should carefully note down the cut of dates for the carrying out each 
e-tendering process/activity. 

2. Every effort being made to keep the website up to date and running smoothly 24 x 7 by the 
MSRTC and the Bidder. However, MSRTC. Takes no responsibility, and will not liable for 
the website being temporarily unavailable due to any technical issue at any point of time. 

3. In the event MSRTC will not liable and responsible for any damages or expenses arising 
from any difficulty, error, imperfection or inaccuracy with this website, it includes all 
associate service, or due to such unavailability of the website or any part thereof or any 
contents or any associate services. 

4. The tenders must follow the time table of e-tendering process and get their activities of e-
tendering process done well in advance so as to avoid any inconvenience due to unforeseen 
technical problems, if any. 

5. MSRTC will not be responsible for any incomplete activity of e-tendering process of the 
renderer due to technical error / failure of website and it cannot be challenged by way of 
appeal, arbitration and in the court of law. 

6. Bidder must get done all the e-tendering activities well in advance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



Request for Proposal for Selection of Agency for Supply and Maintenance of Electric Buses 
and allied Electrical and Civil Infrastructure on Gross Cost Contract Basis 

10   
 
 

Tender Schedule 
Sr.  

No 
Particulars Start Date End Date 

1 Tender Publish  26.03.2021 16.00 Hrs. 
IST 

…………… 

2 RFP Document 
Download  

26.03.2021 16.00 Hrs. 
IST 

17.04.2021 17.00 Hrs. 
IST 

3 Last date of submission 
of Pre- Bid Queries 

07.04.2021 17.00 Hrs. 
IST 

…………… 

4 Pre-Bid Meeting 08.04.2021 12.30 Hrs. 
IST 

…………… 

5 Last date of Bid 
Submission 

…………… 17.04.2021 17.00 Hrs. 
IST 

6 Technical Bid Opening 19.04.2021 14.00 Hrs. 
IST 

…………… 

7 Technical Qualification 
Opening 

Will be informed later. …………… 

8 Commercial Bid 
Opening 

Will be declared after 
technical scrutiny 

…………… 

 

Note: 

 Earnest Money Deposit: INR 1, 40, 00,000 /- (One Crore Forty Lakh Only) through online 
payment mode by way of RTGS/NEFT/DD/Banker’s Cheque. 

 All eligible/interested Bidders are required to be enrolled on portal 
https://mahatenders.gov.in before downloading tender documents and participate in e-
tendering. Bidders are requested to contact on following telephone numbers for any 
doubts/information/difficulty regarding online enrolment or obtaining digital certificate 
M/s. NIC Technologies Ltd. Next Tender (India) Pvt. Ltd on 020-3018 7500 

 Bidders should submit the document related to tender online. EMD can be paid by way of 
RTGS/NEFT/DD/Banker’s Cheque from any of the Nationalized Banks. Bidder should pay 
the same two working days in advance, before the last day of bid submission. Cost of 
tender form of INR 1, 18,000 /- {1, 00,000 + 18000 (GST @ 18%)} should be credited in 
to MSRTC fund account by online payment gateway, otherwise Bidders cannot participate 
in e-tendering. 

 Other instructions can be seen in the tender form. All or any one of the tenders may be 
rejected by competent authority. 

 The electronic tendering system for MSRTC will be available on separate sub-portal with 
URL https://mahatenders.gov.in as part of the Electronic Tendering System of Government 
of Maharashtra which is available on the portal https://mahatenders.gov.in.  
 


